payments, to the extent that the plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to
make projected benefit payments, and the municipal bond rate applied to benefit payment to
the extent that the plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be insufficient. The plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit
payments of current plan members through December 31, 2036.

The projection of cash flows used to determine the single discount rate assumed that
employer contributions will be made according to the current employer contribution schedule
and that contributions are made by plan members retiring prior to age 65.

Sensitivity of the Village’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in
the discount rate. The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the Net OPEB
Liability (Asset) calculated using the discount rate of 3.76%, as well as what the Village’s
proportionate share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.76%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.76%)
than the current rate:

1% Decrease to Current Discount 1% Increase to
Discount Rate Rate Discount Rate

(2.76%) (3.76%) (4.76%)
Village's Proportionate Share of the Net
OPEB Liability (Asset) 883,238$ 647,822$ 467,405$

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, WISCONSIN
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023

(66)

NOTE 13 NET POSITION

Net position reported on the government wide statement of net position at December 31
includes the following:

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

Net Investment in Capital Assets:
Land 1,066,376$ 57,223$ 1,123,599$
Intangible Assets - Land Easements 73,000 - 73,000
Construction in Progress 14,881,595 2,038,552 16,920,147
Other Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated
Depreciation 69,144,404 141,268,878 210,413,282

85,165,375 143,364,653 228,530,028
Less: Related Long-Term Debt outstanding (82,825,529) (41,504,036) (124,329,565)
Less: Related Accounts Payable (2,049,000) (6,859) (2,055,859)
Add: Loss on Refunding - 94,058 94,058
Add: Unspent Bond Proceeds 4,832,207 - 4,832,207

Total Net Investment in Capital Assets 5,123,053 101,947,816 107,070,869

Restricted:
Development 1,235,434 - 1,235,434
Debt Service 2,709,386 4,088,442 6,797,828
Donations 170,594 - 170,594
Grants 87,113 - 87,113
Impact Fees 492,286 - 492,286
Equipment Replacement - 660,184 660,184

Total Restricted 4,694,813 4,748,626 9,443,439

Unrestricted 9,643,520 9,489,282 19,132,802

Total Governmental Activities Net Position 19,461,386$ 116,185,724$ 135,647,110$

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, WISCONSIN
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023

(67)

NOTE 14 FUND BALANCE

Governmental Funds

Governmental fund balances reported on the fund financial statements at December 31
include the following:

Debt Tax Tax Nonmajor
General Service Capital Increment Increment Governmental
Fund Fund Projects District No. 4 District No. 5 Funds Total

Nonspendable:

Prepaid Items 355,999$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 355,999$

Restricted:
Tax Increment Districts - - - 1,235,434 - - 1,235,434
Fire Safer Grant - - - - - - -
Capital Projects - - 5,006,407 - - - 5,006,407
Donations - - - - - 170,594 170,594
Grants - - - - - 87,113 87,113
Impact Fees - - - - - 492,286 492,286